Bill Number: 24-013

Ordinance Number: 4023

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE ST. ROBERT PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Be it ordained by the Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Robert as follows:

SECTION 1. On March 22, 2022, Ordinance Number 3836 was enacted. Ordinance Number 3836 appointed the following citizens to serve as members on the City of St. Robert Planning and Zoning Commission:

- 1) Art Curenton (4 Year Term)
- 2) Frank Herbert (3 Year Term)
- 3) Gene Newkirk (4 Year Term)
- 4) Teddy Ross (3 Year Term)
- 5) Chris Gillen (2 Year Term).
- SECTION 2. Planning and Zoning Commission member Art Curenton has submitted his written resignation to the City of St. Robert. The Mayor, pursuant to St. Robert City Code Section 402.003.B., appoints Rube Dowell to fill the vacancy created by Mr. Curenton's resignation. Rube Dowell shall fill Mr. Curenton's member seat on the Planning and Zoning Commission for the balance of Mr. Curenton's unexpired term.
- SECTION 3. Planning and Zoning Commission member Chris Gillen's term will expire on March 22, 2024. The Mayor, pursuant to St. Robert City Code Section 402.003.A., reappoints Chris Gillen to serve a new four (4) year term as a member on the City of St. Robert Planning and Zoning Commission.
- **SECTION 4.** The Mayor, pursuant to St. Robert City Code Section 402.003.A., also appoints Rocco Long to serve as an additional citizen member on the City of St. Robert Planning and Zoning Commission. To maintain a staggering of succeeding terms for the citizen members, as required by Code Section 402.003.B., this new member's initial term shall be for three (3) years.
- **SECTION 5.** The Board of Aldermen finds the citizen member appointments to the Planning and Zoning Commission proposed by the Mayor are in the best interest of the City of St. Robert and approves the Mayor's citizen member appointments.
- **SECTION 6.** All unexpired citizen member appointments to the Planning and Zoning Commission that are not otherwise affected by this ordinance shall continue to be in full force and effect for the remainder of each citizen member's term.

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING APPOINTMENTS TO THE ST. ROBERT PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

**SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the date of its passage.

READ THREE TIMES AND PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. ROBERT, MISSOURI ON FEBRUARY 27, 2024.

Mayor

Attest: Cero) City